Board’s) Expedited Payment Letter (EPL) Program (Conditional Offer) provides the Discharger 
with an opportunity to resolve mandatory minimum penalties for alleged NPDES permit 
violations without a formal administrative civil liability complaint. The alleged mandatory 
minimum penalty, in the amount of eighty-seven thousand dollars ($87,000), represents the sum 
of accrued mandatory minimum penalties (MMPs) for effluent limitation violations specifically 
identified in the Record of Violations (Attachment A), attached hereto and incorporated herein 
by reference, that occurred from 1 April 2022 through 31 December 2024.

[...]

To promote resolution of these violations, the Central Valley Water Board Prosecution Team makes 
this Conditional Offer. The Central Valley Water Board’s Prosecution Team proposes to resolve 
these violations without the issuance of a formal enforcement action through this Conditional Offer 
assessing eighty-seven thousand dollars ($87,000) in mandatory minimum penalties. If the 
Discharger accepts this proposal, subject to the conditions below, the Central Valley Water Board 
Prosecution Team will accept that payment in settlement of any enforcement action that would 
otherwise arise out of the violations identified in Attachment A.